
Date of issue: Wednesday, 7 November 2018

MEETING BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY

Member Authority
Councillor Bicknell The Royal Borough of Windsor 

& Maidenhead
Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor Carter Slough Borough Council
Councillor Clifford West Berkshire Council
Councillor Page Reading Borough Council
Councillor Pollock Wokingham Borough Council
Stuart Atkinson Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Charles Eales Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Dr Peter Howe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Malcolm Kempton Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Simon Ratcliffe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Matthew Taylor Thames Valley Berkshire LEP

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 4.00 PM

VENUE: THE CURVE - WILLIAM STREET, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, 
SL1 1XY

MEETING ROOMS 1 & 2 (2ND FLOOR)

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
 Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE

Apologies for absence.

1.  BLTB Membership -

To welcome Simon Ratcliffe and Malcolm Kempton to BLTB 
following their recent appointments by Thames Valley 
Berkshire LEP.

2.  Declarations of Interest -

It is a principle of the BLTB that the interests of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire area will take precedence over a member’s own interests or 
those of their nominating authority.

All members must declare, and take relevant action, if they believe they 
have a pecuniary or other interest on a matter to be considered at the 
meeting in accordance with the Code of Conduct of the nominating 
authority or LEP.

The Chair will invite any member representing a local authority seeking 
financial approval for a scheme to declare that interest.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th July 2018 1 - 10

4.  Briefing Note - TVB LEP/BLTB 'How We Work' - To Note 11 - 12

5.  Thames 
[...]
esolved – That the minutes of the Berkshire Local Transport Body (BLTB) 
held on the 15th March 2018 be approved as a correct record.

5. Briefing Note - TVB LEP/BLTB 'How We Work' - To Note 

Members noted a briefing note that summarised the process by which 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP and the Berkshire Local Transport Body 
operated in investing in local transport schemes.

Resolved – That the BLTB ‘How we work’ briefing note be noted.

6. Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 

A report was received on the progress of the Thames Valley Berkshire Local 
Growth Deal which set out the status of approved schemes, updated financial 
profile and identified risks.

Updates were provided by scheme promoters on each of the approved 
schemes:

2.01 Newbury: Kings Road Link Road – the update on funding issues was 
noted.  It was hoped that works would re-commence in August.

2.02 Bracknell: Warfield Link Road – update noted.  

2.03 Newbury: London Road Industrial Estate – one year impact assessment 
would be considered later on the agenda.

2.04.4: Wokingham: Arborfield Relief Road – update noted.  

Page 2



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 19.07.18

2.05 Newbury: Sandleford Park – update noted.  An agreement had now been 
reached with Newbury College and the RAG rating at Table 5 had changed 
from ‘Red’ to ‘Green’.

2.06 Reading: Green Park Railway Station – update noted.  Enabling works 
were underway and detailed design work was ongoing.

2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout – project completed.  

2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase 1 – update noted.  Construction was 
complete and a closed service was currently running.

(Ingrid Fernandes joined the meeting)

2.09.1 Sustainable Transport NCN 422 – update noted. 

2.09.2 Sustainable Transport A4 Cycle Route with Bucks – update noted.  

2.10 Slough: A332 Improvements – update noted.  It was anticipated the 
scheme would be completed by the end of August following a delay caused 
by utility issues.

2.11 and 2.12 Reading:  South Reading MRT phases 1 and 2 – update noted.  
Due for completion in September.

2.13 Wokingham: Thames Valley Park & Ride (previously called 2.13 
Reading: Eastern Park & Ride) – update noted. Scheme on track with detailed 
design work ongoing.

(Matthew Taylor joined the meeting)

2.14 Reading: East Reading MRT Phase 1 and 2.25 Reading:  East Reading 
MRT Phase 2 – it was noted that Reading’s Planning Committee had 
approved the application on 30th May, however, Wokingham’s Planning 
Committee refused permission on 25th June.  A new application was being 
prepared to address the issues raised and the LTB discussed the impact on 
the costs and programme delivery.  A revised funding profile was set out in 
section 3 of the project update and the Growth Deal funding was fixed so any 
risks of increased costs were matters for the scheme promoter.  Members 
were advised that delivery of the scheme remained realistic if the revised 
planning application was approved and the scheme promoters remained 
committed to the project.  The LTB would review the position in November 
2018 if planning consent had not been achieved.

2.15 Bracknell: Martins Heron Roundabout – update noted.  

2.16 Maidenhead Station Access – update noted.  

2.17 Slough: A355 Route – the scheme had been completed and the one year 
impact assessment was included later on the agenda.

Page 3



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 19.07.18

2.18 No scheme.

2.19 Bracknell: Town Centre Regeneration and Infrastructure Improvements – 
the scheme had been completed.  One year on impact report was due for 
consideration in March 2019.

2.20 No scheme.

2.21 Slough: Langley Station Access Improvements – update noted.  

2.22 Slough: Burnham Station Access Improvements – update noted.  

2.23 Reading: South Reading MRT Phases 3 and 4 – update noted.  

2.24 Newbury: Railway Station improvements – a report seeking financial 
approval was included later in the agenda.

2.25 – see 2.
[...]
l be delivered by Wokingham Borough Council and 
will provide a new junction on the A329 Reading Road and will dual the section 
of Lower Earley Way (B3270). 

3. This scheme will provide 1,415 new houses and enhance urban connectivity.

Recommendation

4. You are recommended to give scheme 2.26 Wokingham Winnersh Relief Road 
Phase 2 financial approval in the sum of £6,260,000 (£3,000,000 in 2018/19 
and £3,260,000 in 2019/20) on the terms of the funding agreement set out at 
paragraph 13 step 5 below subject to meeting the following conditions:

4.1. The supply of further evidence which supports the conclusions reached in the 
Full Business Case in respect of: 

• the provision of cycle lanes and footpaths and their social impacts;
• revisions to the net land value uplift calculation and adjusted present 

value of costs in the Economic Case;
• sensitivity tests, scheme build cost, risk contingency, financial profiles, 

inflation, maintenance, renewals and optimism bias in the Financial 
Case;

• procurement and management of project cost variations;
• the risk register, risk management, contract management and 

contingency plans

Other Implications

Financial

5. Scheme 2.26 Wokingham Winnersh Relief Road Phase 2 was a named 
scheme in the Thames Valley Berkshire Growth Deal 3i announced on 2 
February 2017ii. You gave it programme entry status in March 2017. 

Page 81

AGENDA ITEM 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/589268/170202_Thames_Valley_Berkshire_LEP_GD_factsheet.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/multi-million-pound-cash-boost-to-help-create-local-jobs-and-growth
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/multi-million-pound-cash-boost-to-help-create-local-jobs-and-growth


Item 6 BLTB 15 November 2018 Financial Approval for 2.26 Wokingham Winnersh Relief 
Road Phase 2

6. In July 2018 you agreed to change the funding source for this scheme from 
Local Growth Deal to the Business Rates Retention Pilot. All other asp
[...]
rovide confidence the management 
structure and framework are in place to deliver the scheme, particularly in relation 
to risk management, contract management, and contingency planning. 

10) That the scheme retains high or better value for money once these conditions have 
been met. 

 

 

Page 105



 

www.regeneris.co.uk 
London: 0207 336 6188 Manchester: 0161 234 9910 

 

 

 

 

Page 106

http://www.regeneris.co.uk/


Item 7 BLTB 15 November 2018 Financial Approval for 2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre: 
Missing Links

BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB)

REPORT TO:    BLTB       DATE: 15 November 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Joe Carter, Director of Regeneration, Lead Officer to the 
BLTB

PART I 

Item 7: Financial Approval for 2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre: Missing Links

Purpose of Report

1. To consider giving financial approval to scheme 2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre: 
Missing Links

2. The purpose of this scheme is to complete the ‘missing links’ between planned 
major development areas in and around Maidenhead and to improve their 
connectivity to the town centre, surrounding residential areas and local facilities. 
A new ‘inner-ring’ is proposed for pedestrians and cyclists, which will be tied 
into new or enhanced crossings of the A4. The routes will tie into the infill public 
realm areas in the town, which will in turn trigger a review of the core town 
centre road network.

Recommendation

3. You are recommended to give scheme 2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre: Missing 
Links financial approval in the sum of £2,241,787 (£243,310 in 2018/19 and 
£817,718 in 2019/20 and £1,180,759 in 2020/21) on the terms of the funding 
agreement set out at paragraph 11 step 5 below, subject to meeting the 
following conditions:

3.1. The supply of further evidence which supports the conclusions reached in the 
Full Business Case in respect of: 

• the impact of disruption caused during scheme construction;
• the impact of interim arrangements for cycling and walking pending 

dev
[...]
onomic_plan/5


Item 7 BLTB 15 November 2018 Financial Approval for 2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre: 
Missing Links

Assurance 
Framework 
Check list

2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre: Missing Links

• Evaluation arrangements – has the scheme promoter made 
provision for appropriate post-implementation evaluation of the 
scheme.

• Remedies – where the independent assessment reveals a gap 
between the FBC supplied and the standard anticipated by the DfT 
guidance, then the advice for the LTB should include 
recommendations for remedial actions required – e.g., collection of 
further data, sensitivity tests on particular assumptions etc. 

Step 3: Conditional 
Approval

The Independent Assessor has identified that Conditional Approval is 
appropriate. This is on the basis that further evidence is supplied which 
supports the conclusions reached in the Full Business Case in respect 
of: 
• the impact of disruption caused during scheme construction;
• the impact of interim arrangements for cycling and walking 

pending development of key sites;
• the impact of late- or non-delivery of inter-dependent development;
• the demand forecasts and monetised benefits in the Economic 

Case
• procurement, cost estimates, spend profile and inflation;
• the risk register;
• the monitoring and evaluation and contingency plans.

Step 4: 
Recommendation 
of Financial 
Approval
- High Value for 

Money
- Support of the 

Independent 
assessor

The scheme has a Benefit- Cost Ratio (BCR) of 2.1. However, this 
remains a provisional figure until the conditions have been met.

DfT has set thresholds of 2.00 (High VfM) and 4.00 (Very High VfM) 
and schemes with BCRs above these thresholds can described as 
having High or Very High Value for Money.

The Independent Assessor’s report (see Appendix 1) recommends 
conditional financial approval for this scheme

Step 5: Formal 
Agreement 
- roles 
- responsibilities 
- implementation
- reporting 
- auditing 
- timing and 

triggers for 
payments, 

- co
[...]
es Retention Pilot – Revenue Support and 
New Bid

BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB)

REPORT TO:    BLTB       DATE: 15 November 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Joe Carter, Director of Regeneration, Lead Officer to the 
BLTB

PART I 

Item 9: Business Rates Retention Pilot – Revenue Support and New Bid

Purpose of Report

1. In March 2018 you agreed to issue calls for bids for funding via the Business 
Rates Retention Pilot (BRRP) and the associated re-prioritisation of schemes in 
the Growth Deal 3 list; in July 2018 you agreed to “top-slice” the £25m BRRP 
allocation by £600,000 in order to establish a scheme for providing revenue 
support to local authorities for the development of a strong pipeline of future 
infrastructure schemes.

2. Led again by Bracknell Forest Council, the six Berkshire authorities, supported 
by the LEP, have made a bid to MHCLG for another year of funding under the 
BRRP. If approved, a further c.£10m will be allocated to BLTB for investment in 
priority Infrastructure schemes.

3. This report recommends the first payments under the revenue support scheme, 
and that you note the decision to extend the revenue top-slice by £90,000 to 
allow the LEP to draw down revenue funding for the preparation of the 
Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy, and approve consequential amendments as 
follows:

i. to BRRP approvals to keep overall spending at £25m
ii. to Local Growth Fund (LGF) approvals to maintain the cash value of 

scheme funding approvals   

Recommendation

You are recommended to:

4. Approve the revenue support proposals and the drawdown of BRRP funds by 
Reading, West Berkshire, Windsor and Maidenhead and Wokingham set out in 
appendixes 1-4; and

5. Note the revenue support arrangements set out in appendix 5 and the 
drawdown of £90,000 from BRRP funds by TVB LEP; and 

6. Approve the consequential switch of £90,000 support for South Reading MRT 
phases 3 and 4 from BRRP to LGF, thereby reducing the unallocated LGF 
funds from £360,000 to £240,000; and

7. Approve the following priorities for the allocation of BRRP funds in the event 
that the application for a second pilot in 2019-20 is successful:

i. Slough MRT Phase 2 £3.058m
ii. Maidenhead Housing Sites Enabling Works Phase 1 £1.068m

Page 137

AGENDA ITEM 9



Item 9 BLTB 15 November 2018 Business Rates Retention Pilot – Revenue Support and 
New Bid

iii. Subject to Planning Permission, East Reading MRT Phases 1 and 2 
(and failing planning permission, South Wokingham Distributor Road 
– Eastern Gateway) £5.000m

iv. Further revenue support for the future infrastructure business cases, 
the balancing amount (£0.874m based on a £10m overall approval)

Other Implications

Financial

8. The lead authority for BRRP and the process of operating the Business Rates 
element (agreeing baseline amounts, managing the pool of retained funds) is 
Bracknell Forest Council. The planning figure of £25m for 2018-19 is based on 
current estimates of business rates collection in 2018-19, and no revisions are 
anticipated.

9. The lead authority for the control of Local Growth Funds allocated to 
infrastructure or regeneration projects is the Royal Borough of Windsor & 
Maidenhead, the LEP’s Accountable Body.

10. The BRRP has been approved for a single financial year (2018-19); MHCLG 
has issued a call for bids to operate the pilot programme in 2019-20, and the 
Berkshire authorities, supported by the LEP, have agreed to bid again. This is a 
fresh call for bids, and if successful, a planning number of c.£10m has been 
calculated for new infrastructure investment. 

11. At your meeting in July, you prioritised the following schemes:

Scheme £’000’s
Slough Mass Rapid Transit (SMaRT) Phase 2 10.242
South Reading MRT Phases 3 and 4 7.898
Wokingham Winnersh Relief Road Phase 2 6.260
Revenue Support for Scheme Development 0.600

Total 25.000

Risk Management

12. The risks associated with large scale infrastructure investments are well known, 
and the BLTB has esta
[...]

26. The bid for pilot status for 2019-20 currently under consideration by MHCLG 
envisages that a further c.£10m will be allocated to infrastructure schemes. This 
bid responds to a new call for bids from MHCLG and there is no presumption 
that the success of last year’s bid will aid this year’s bid. 

27. Whilst there is no expectation that the new bid will be successful, there is a 
need to confirm the priority projects. The process carried out in July 2018 
identified the priority among the schemes not funded in 2018-19 as follows

Rank Scheme £m Cumulative
1 Top-up of Slough MRT Phase 2 3.058 3.058
2 Maidenhead Housing Sites Enabling Works Ph 1 (20% 

own funds contribution)
1.068 4.126

3 East Reading MRT Phases 1 and 2 (20% own funds 
contribution)

5.000 9.126

4 South Wokingham Distributor Road – Eastern Gateway 5.000 14.126
5 North Wokingham Distributor Road – West of Old Forest 

Road
5.000 19.126

19.126

28. You are recommended to approve the following allocations, subject to 
MHCLG’s approval of the 2019-20 pilot, and subject to confirmation of the 
c.£10m planning figure:

i. Slough MRT Phase 2 £3.058m
ii. Maidenhead Housing Sites Enabling Works Phase 1 £1.068m
iii. Subject to Planning Permission, East Reading MRT Phases 1 and 2 

(and failing planning permission, South Wokingham Distributor Road 
– Eastern Gateway) £5.000m

iv. Further revenue support to future infrastructure business cases, the 
balancing amount (£0.874m based on a £10m overall approval)

Page 141



Item 9 BLTB 15 November 2018 Business Rates Retention Pilot – Revenue Support and 
New Bid

Conclusion

29. There is an imperative to invest some of the BRRP £25m in the development of 
a BLIS and the pipeline of major infrastructure or regeneration schemes, which 
will support emerging local plans and be eligible for funding in future years.

Background Papers

30. The Business Rates Retention Pilot bid and approval letters.

ihttp://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/berkshire-strategic-

Minutes of the meeting


Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 15th November, 
2018.

Present:- Charles Eales (in the chair) Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Stuart Atkinson Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Councillor Bicknell RBWM
Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor Carter Slough Borough Council
Councillor Clifford (from 4.10pm) West Berkshire Council
Simon Ratcliffe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Councillor Sleight Wokingham Borough Council
Matthew Taylor Thames Valley Berkshire LEP

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Chopping (Wokingham Borough 
Council)

Observer:- Rob Stubbs, RBWM (accountable body for TVB 
LEP)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Page, Dr Peter Howe and 
Malcolm Kempton

PART 1

19. BLTB Membership 

It was noted that two new Thames Valley Berkshire LEP representatives, 
Simon Ratcliffe and Malcolm Kempton, had been appointed to BTLB.  A 
further appointment was due to be ratified by TVB LEP in the near future.

Resolved – That the new members be welcomed to BTLB.

20. Declarations of Interest 

Charles Eales declared that he worked for Microsoft based at Thames Valley 
Park, which would be served by the East Reading MRT scheme.

Matthew Taylor declared that he worked for Stewarts Coaches, which could 
operate services on Mass Rapid Transit schemes supported by BLTB.

21. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th July 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Berkshire Local Transport 
Body (BLTB) held on 19th July 2018 be approved as a correct 
record.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 15.11.18

22. Briefing Note - TVB LEP/BLTB 'How We Work' - To Note 

Members noted a briefing note that summarised the process by which 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP and the Berkshire Local Transport Body 
operated in investing in local transport schemes.

Resolved – That the BLTB ‘How we work’ briefing note be noted.

23. Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 

A report was received on the progress of the Thames Valley Berkshire Local 
Growth Deal which set out the status of approved schemes, updated financial 
profile and identified risks.

Updates were provided by scheme promoters on each of the approved 
schemes:

2.01 Newbury: Kings Road Link Road – the delays had been resolved and the 
scheme was on site.

2.02 Bracknell: Warfield Link Road – the scheme had been completed.

2.03 Newbury: London Road Industrial Estate – works had been completed 
on the transport scheme, although it was noted that legal issues had impacted 
on the redevelopment of the industrial estate.

2.04: Wokingham: Distributor Roads – update noted.  Work on the DfT 
business case was progressing for the northern section.  A planning 
application was expected in early 2019 to complete the southern section.

2.05 Newbury: Sandleford Park – update noted.  The land ownership issues 
had been resolved and the scheme was on site.  The risk rating was now 
‘green’.

2.06 Reading: Green Park Railway Station – update noted.  Interchange 
works were on site although design work on the station was not complete.

2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout – project completed.

2.08 Slough: MRT Phase 1 – the scheme was completed.  A closed service 
had been running since July and a public service, delivered by Stewart’s 
Coaches, was due to commence from 2nd January 2019.

2.09.1 Sustainable Transport NCN 422 – update noted. 

2.09.2 Sustainable Transport A4 Cycle Route with Bucks – update noted.  
Work was almost complete.

2.10 Slough: A332 Improvements – update noted.  A January completion was 
expected.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 15.11.18

(Councillor Clifford joined the meeting)

2.11 and 2.12 Reading:  South Reading MRT phases 1 and 2 – update noted.  
The final part of the scheme was under construction.

2.13 Wokingham: Thames Valley Park & Ride (previously called 2.13 
Reading: Eastern Park & Ride) – update noted.  Planning approval had been 
secured and preliminary works had started on site.

2.14 Reading: East Reading MRT Phase 1 and 2.25 Reading:  East Reading 
MRT Phase 2 – a revised planning application had been submitted after the 
first application had been refused by Wokingham’s Planning Committee.  The 
new application would be considered first by Wokingham and then by 
Reading, if approved.  BLTB was concerned about whether the timescales for 
delivery of the scheme by 2021 could be achieved.  The scheme promoters 
provided assurance that the scheme could be delivered within the required 
timescale if planning was approved.  Members considered the approach if 
planning permission was refused again.  In such an event, the scheme would 
almost certainly not be deliverable by 2021 and the £20m LGF would most 
likely be available to invest in other schemes.  There was a pipeline of 
alternative schemes in the agreed programme, although they would need to 
be progressed quickly.  This process would be triggered when the scheme 
promoter confirmed it wouldn’t be able to deliver the scheme on time.  BLTB 
recognised that this was a significant risk to the programme and Members 
agreed it was important to move forward urgently if planning permission was 
refused to ensure that all the available funds could be spent on schemes in 
Berkshire.  A decision was expected by Wokingham’s Planning Committee in 
December 2018.

2.15 Bracknell: Martins Heron Roundabout – update noted.  The final phase 
of work was starting with completion due in February.

2.16 Maidenhead Station Access – update noted.  Agreement had been 
reached with Network Rail and work was due to start in January.

2.17 Slough: A355 Route – the scheme was complete.

2.18 No scheme.

2.19 Bracknell: Town Centre Regeneration and Infrastructure Improvements – 
the scheme had been completed.  

2.20 No scheme.

2.21 Slough: Langley Station Access Improvements – update noted.  Work 
was progressing on site.

2.22 Slough: Burnham Station Access Improvements – the scheme was 
completed.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 15.11.18

2.23 Reading: South Reading MRT Phases 3 and 4 – update noted.  

2.24 Newbury: Railway Station improvements – update noted.  Work was due 
to start in the new year.

2.25 – see 2.14.

2.26 Wokingham: Winnersh Relief Road (Phase 2) – update noted.  Planning 
permission had been approved and the business case was due for 
consideration shortly.

2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre:  Missing Links – update noted.  A report 
would be considered later in the agenda.

2.28 Bracknell: A3095 Corridor Improvements – update noted.  Preliminary 
works had started.

2.29 Wokingham: Winnersh Parkway – update noted.  A full business case 
was due to be considered in March 2019.

2.30 Thames Valley Berkshire Smart City Cluster – the programme had been 
amended but was on track.

2.31Slough: Stoke Road Area Regeneration – the full business case was due 
in March 2019.

2.32 Maidenhead: Housing Sites Enabling Works Phase 1 – the full business 
case had been due to be considered at this meeting, however, it had been 
slightly delayed.  Councillor Bicknell proposed and Councillor Brunel-Walker 
seconded that an additional meeting of BLTB be arranged on 31st January 
2019 to consider the full business cases for 2.32 Maidenhead Missing Links 
and 2.34 Slough MRT.  Possible further items could be on the Slough: Stoke 
Road business case and, if necessary, on the reallocation of funds if East 
Reading MRT Planning Permission was not approved.  This was agreed.

2.33 GWR: Maidenhead to Marlow-Branch Line Upgrade – this was a GWR 
scheme managed by Buckinghamshire County Council.

2.34 Slough MRT Phase 2 – as agreed at 2.32, the business case would be 
considered at an extraordinary BLTB meeting in January 2019.

Resolved –

(a) That the progress made on schemes previously given programme 
entry status be noted.

(b) That an extraordinary meeting of BLTB be held on 31st January 
2019.  The agenda would include the following:



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 15.11.18

 Financial approval for 2.32 Maidenhead Housing Sites 
Enabling Works.

 Financial approval for 2.34 Slough: MRT Phase 2.
 Financial approval for 2.31 Slough: Stoke Road Area 

Regeneration, if required.
 Reallocation of funds if East Reading MRT Phases 1 and 2 

could not be delivered.

24. Financial Approval for 2.26 Wokingham Winnersh Relief Road Phase 2 

A report was considered that recommended giving conditional financial 
approval to scheme 2.26 Wokingham Winnersh Relief Road Phase 2 from the 
Business Rates Retention Pilot.

The project would deliver a new relief road to the west of Winnersh, avoiding 
the current Winnersh Crossroads junction.  The new Independent Assessors, 
Hatch Regeneris Consulting, concluded that the scheme would deliver good 
value for money, although, some further evidence was required which meant 
that conditional approval was recommended.

After due consideration, the scheme was given conditional approval.

Resolved – 

(a) That scheme 2.26 Wokingham Winnersh Relief Road Phase 2 be given 
financial approval in the sum of £6,260,000 (£3,000,000 in 2018/19 and 
£3,260,000 in 2019/20) on the terms of the funding agreement set out 
at paragraph 13 step 5 of the report, subject to meeting the following 
conditions:

(b) The supply of further evidence which supported the conclusions 
reached in the Full Business Case in respect of:

 The provision of cycle lanes and footpaths and their social 
impacts;

 Revisions to the net land value uplift calculation and adjusted 
present value of costs in the Economic Case;

 Sensitivity tests, scheme build cost, risk contingency, financial 
profiles, inflation, maintenance, renewals and optimism bias in 
the Financial Case;

 Procurement and management of project cost variations;
 The risk register, risk management, contract management and 

contingency plans.

25. Financial Approval for 2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre: Missing Links 

A report was considered that recommended giving final approval to scheme 
2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre: Missing Links.  The proposal aimed to 
complete the ‘missing links’ between planned major development areas in and 
around Maidenhead and improve their connectivity to the town centre.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 15.11.18

The report of the Independent Assessor at Appendix A to the report was 
noted.  It concluded that it was a good scheme, however, conditional approval 
was recommended pending the supply of further evidence on a number of 
matters.

BLTB welcomed the scheme and agreed to give it conditional approval on the 
terms set out in the report.

Resolved –

(a) That scheme 2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre: Missing Links be given 
financial approval in the sum of £2,241,787 (£243,310 in 2018/19 and 
£817,718 in 2019/20 and £1,180,759 in 2020/21) on the terms of the 
funding agreement set out at paragraph 11 step 5 below, subject to 
meeting the following conditions:

(b) The supply of further evidence which supports the conclusions reached 
in the Full Business Case in respect of: 

 the impact of disruption caused during scheme construction;
 the impact of interim arrangements for cycling and walking pending 

development of key sites;
 the impact of late- or non-delivery of inter-dependent development;
 the demand forecasts and monetised benefits in the Economic 

Case
 procurement, cost estimates, spend profile and inflation;
 the risk register;
 the monitoring and evaluation and contingency plans.

26. 2.04.4 Wokingham: Arborfield Cross Relief Road - Preliminary Costs 

An administrative report was considered that sought approval for the transfer 
of preliminary costs relating to the scheme, Arborfield Cross Relief Road, to 
Wokingham.

The scheme was supported in the 2013 Strategic Economic Plan and was a 
“DfT-retained scheme” with a contribution of £24m.  Wokingham had made 
sufficient progress with the development of the Full Business Case for DfT to 
release £874,176 as a contribution to the preliminary costs.

A resolution of BLTB was required to enable the LEP’s accountable body, 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, the authority to transfer the 
money to Wokingham.  This was agreed.

Resolved – That the transfer of £874,176 to Wokingham Borough Council in 
respect of preliminary costs associated with scheme 2.04.4 
Wokingham: Arborfield Cross Relief Road be approved.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 15.11.18

27. Business Rates Retention Pilot - Revenue Support and New Bid 

BLTB considered a report on the revenue support to local authorities for the 
development of a pipeline of schemes and on the new bid for a further year of 
BRRP funding for c. £10m to support priority investment schemes.

An allocation of the £600,000, “top-sliced” from the £25m BRRP, had been 
agreed by BLTB in July 2018 and the proposals were set out in Appendices 1 
to 4 of the report for Reading, West Berkshire, Royal Borough of Windsor & 
Maidenhead and Wokingham.  Slough and Bracknell Forest’s proposals were 
expected in March 2019.  It was noted that the revenue “top-slice” had been 
extended by £90,000 to allow the LEP to draw down revenue funding for the 
Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy and consequential amendments were 
proposed to keep the overall BRRP spending at £25m.

The six Berkshire authorities, led by Bracknell Forest and supported by the 
LEP, had made a further bid to the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government for a further c. £10m for 2019-20.  It was not known whether the 
bid would be successful, but it was necessary for BLTB to confirm the priority 
projects in the event that it was.  The priority schemes identified in the 
previously agreed prioritisation process were recommended to be allocated 
funding, which were Slough MRT Phase 2, Maidenhead Sites Enabling Works 
Phase 1, East Reading MRT, subject to planning permission and if not, South 
Wokingham Distributor Road Eastern Gateway and some further revenue 
support to future infrastructure business cases.  In response to a question 
about the approach if a sum less than £10m was awarded, it was responded 
that the funding would be allocated in line with the agreed priority of schemes 
i.e. the lowest ranking scheme would not be allocated funding.

Members considered each of the recommendations in turn and they were all 
approved.

Resolved –

(a) That the revenue support proposals and the drawdown of BRRP funds 
by Reading, West Berkshire, Windsor and Maidenhead and 
Wokingham set out in appendixes 1-4 of the report be approved; and

(b) That the revenue support arrangements set out in appendix 5 and the 
drawdown of £90,000 from BRRP funds by TVB LEP be noted; and

(c) That the consequential switch of £90,000 support for South Reading 
MRT phases 3 and 4 from BRRP to LGF be approved, thereby 
reducing the unallocated LGF funds from £360,000 to £240,000; and

(d) That the following priorities for the allocation of BRRP funds in the 
event that the application for a second pilot in 2019-20 is successful be 
approved:

(i) Slough MRT Phase 2 £3.058m



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 15.11.18

(ii) Maidenhead Housing Sites Enabling Works Phase 1 £1.068m
(iii) Subject to Planning Permission, East Reading MRT Phases 1 

and 2 (and failing planning permission, South Wokingham 
Distributor Road – Eastern Gateway) £5.000m

(iv) Further revenue support for the future infrastructure business 
cases, the balancing amount (£0.874m based on a £10m 
overall approval)

28. Network Rail Access for All: CP6 Programme 

A report was considered on the Network Rail Access for All station 
improvement programme.  In July 2018, the Government had confirmed that it 
would make £300m available to Network Rail to continue the programme in 
Control Period 6 (2019 to 2024) to improve accessibility to stations.  BLTB 
was asked to agree the stations shortlisted in Berkshire to be submitted to 
Network Rail for inclusion.  Network Rail guidance set out the criteria to 
identify stations for improvement and the Berkshire Strategic Transport 
(Officer’s) Forum had applied these and recommended submitted a shortlist of 
Mortimer, Pangbourne, Reading West, Tilehurst and Winnersh Triangle.

BLTB discussed other options on the Long List, including the recommendation 
of Winnersh over Earley, however, the rationale was explained and it was 
noted that neither platform at Winnersh was accessible and it was therefore 
considered to best meet Network Rail’s criteria.  After discussion, the shortlist 
in Table 3 of the report was agreed to be submitted to Network Rail who 
managed the programme.

Resolved – That the prioritised list of stations set out in table 3, paragraph 
11 of the report be submitted to Network Rail for consideration 
for inclusion in the CP 6 Access for All programme.

29. BLTB Forward Plan 

The BLTB Forward Plan set out the matters expected to be considered at 
future meetings.  The plan would be adjusted in view of the earlier decision to 
arrange an extraordinary meeting in January 2019.

Resolved – That the BLTB Forward Plan be noted.

30. Date of Next Meeting - 14th March 2019 

It was agreed that an extraordinary meeting of BLTB would be held on 31st 
January 2019.

The next scheduled meeting would be held on 14th March 2019.

Chair
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.01 pm and closed at 4.55 pm)


